

GAHC010244162022



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/7764/2022**

TIKENDRAJIT SAIKIA AND 3 ORS  
SON OF SRI SONARAM SAIKIA,  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- BORCHARIA,  
P.O.- AZAD, DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR, ASSAM,  
PIN- 787031.

2: GIRIRAJ BURAGOHAIN  
SON OF TARANATH BURAGOHAIN  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE SARAGPHALA GOHAIN GAON  
P.O.- SENCHOWA PUKHURI  
DISTRICT- DIBRUGARH  
ASSAM  
PIN- 785675.

3: NILUTPAL BHATTACHARYA  
SON OF LATE LAKHAN BHATTACHARYA  
RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. 10  
VILLAGE- CHATAMA  
P.O. CHATAMA  
P.S.- GHOGRAPAR  
DISTRICT- NALBARI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781350.

4: DIPJYOTI KALITA  
SON OF SRI PRAFULLA KALITA  
RESIDENT OF JALKHANA (GHOPA)  
TIHU  
DISTRICT- NALBARI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781374

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,  
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT,  
DISPUR, GUWAHATI, ASSAM,  
PIN- 78006.

2:THE CHAIRMAN  
ASSAM HIGHER SECONDARY EDUCATION COUNCIL  
BAMUNIMAIDAM  
GUWAHATI

ASSAM  
PIN- 781021.

3:THE SECRETARY  
ASSAM HIGHER SECONDARY EDUCATION COUNCIL  
BAMUNIMAIDAM  
GUWAHATI

ASSAM  
PIN- 781021

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. K N CHOUDHURY

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, SEC. EDU.

BEFORE

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANASH RANJAN PATHAK**

**ORDER**

**02-12-2022**

Heard Mr. R. M. Deka, learned counsel for the petitioners and Mr. S.M.T. Chistie, learned Standing Counsel, Secondary Education Department for the respondent No.1. Also heard Mr. D. K. Roy, learned Standing Counsel, Assam Higher Secondary Education Council (AHSEC) for the respondent Nos. 2 and 3.

Matter pertains to filling up of 31 Nos. vacant posts of Junior Assistant in the Assam Higher Secondary Education Council as advertised on 10.05.2018, in which the petitioners participated both in the written test as well as in the computer proficiency test. But as on

date, the select list has not yet been published.

Issue notice, returnable by **8 (eight)** weeks.

As Mr. S.M.T. Chistie, learned Standing Counsel, Secondary Education Department and Mr. D. K. Roy, learned Standing Counsel, Assam Higher Secondary Education Council have accepted notices on behalf of the respondent Nos.1; 2 and 3, respectively, no formal notices need be issued to those respondents.

Petitioners shall serve requisite extra copies of this writ petition including the Annexures appended thereto to Mr. S.M.T. Chistie, learned Standing Counsel, Secondary Education Department and Mr. D. K. Roy, learned Standing Counsel, Assam Higher Secondary Education Council on or before 05.12.2022 obtaining necessary acknowledgement from them in that regard.

Registry shall reflect the name of SC, AHSEC in the cause list along with the name of SC, Secondary Education Department under the respondent column in the cause list against this item.

List along with WP(C) No. 1738/2020.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**