

GAHC010244162022



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/7764/2022

TIKENDRAJIT SAIKIA AND 3 ORS
SON OF SRI SONARAM SAIKIA,
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- BORCHARIA,
P.O.- AZAD, DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR, ASSAM,
PIN- 787031.

2: GIRIRAJ BURAGOHAIN
SON OF TARANATH BURAGOHAIN

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE SARAGPHALA GOHAIN GAON

P.O.- SENCHOWA PUKHURI

DISTRICT- DIBRUGARH
ASSAM

PIN- 785675.

3: NILUTPAL BHATTACHARYA
SON OF LATE LAKHAN BHATTACHARYA

RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. 10

VILLAGE- CHATAMA
P.O. CHATAMA

P.S.- GHOGRAPAR
DISTRICT- NALBARI

ASSAM
PIN- 781350.

4: DIPJYOTI KALITA
SON OF SRI PRAFULLA KALITA

RESIDENT OF JALKHANA (GHOPA)

TIHU
DISTRICT- NALBARI

ASSAM
PIN- 781374

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI, ASSAM,
PIN- 78006.

2:THE CHAIRMAN
ASSAM HIGHER SECONDARY EDUCATION COUNCIL
BAMUNIMAIDAM
GUWAHATI

ASSAM
PIN- 781021.

3:THE SECRETARY
ASSAM HIGHER SECONDARY EDUCATION COUNCIL
BAMUNIMAIDAM
GUWAHATI

ASSAM
PIN- 781021

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. K N CHOUDHURY, MR. H G HAZARIKA,N GAUTAM,MR.
R M DEKA,MS N MAHANTA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, HIGHER SEC. EDU., SC, AHSEC

Linked Case : WP(C)/2852/2021

HEMANTA PEGU AND ANR
S/O SHRI LALIT PEGU

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE KARPUNPULI
PO GOGAMUKH
DIST DHEMAJI
ASSAM
787034

2: SRI DIP DAS
S/O LATE SONE CHANDRA DAS
A.T ROAD
TOKOBARI
SATRA
WARD NO. 29
HOUSE NO. 492
PS BHARALUMUKH
GUWAHATI 78100
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY AND COMMISSIONER TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR GUWAHATI 781019

2:THE SECRETARY
ASSAM HIGHER SECONDARY EDUCATION COUNCIL
BAMUNIMAIDAM
GUWAHATI 781021

3:THE CHAIRMAN
ASSAM HIGHER SECONDARY EDUCATION COUNCIL
BAMUNIMAIDAM
GUWAHATI 781021

Advocate for : MR. B CHETRI
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI

ORDER

24.04.2025

Heard Mr. R.M. Deka, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners in WP(C)

7764/2022 and Mr. B. Chetri, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners in WP(C) 2852/2021. Also heard Mr. T.C. Chutia, learned Standing Counsel, ASSEB.

It appears that an affidavit-in-opposition has been filed in WP(C) 2852/2021.

Mr. T.C. Chutia, learned Standing Counsel, ASSEB submits that the said affidavit shall also cover the case in WP(C) 7764/2022.

Mr. R.M. Deka, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners in WP(C) 7764/2022 seeks 2 (two) weeks' time to file counter-affidavit against the said affidavit-in-opposition filed in WP(C) 2852/2021.

Prayer is allowed.

Re-list these matters after two weeks, on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant